

No. 13-186

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD WESLEY COTTERMAN, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Border Control
Foundation, U.S. Border Control, Policy
Analysis Center, U.S. Justice Foundation, Free
Speech Coalition, Free Speech Defense and
Education Fund, Center for Media and
Democracy, Gun Owners Foundation, Gun
Owners of America, Lincoln Institute, Institute
on the Constitution, Downsize DC Foundation,
DownsizeDC.org, Abraham Lincoln
Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense and
Education Fund, English First, and English
First Foundation in Support of Petitioner**

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street
Suite 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
ROBERT J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

**Counsel of Record*
September 9, 2013

wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT SANCTIONED BORDER SEARCHES BASED ON JUDICIALLY CREATED STANDARDS THAT CONFLICT WITH THE PROHIBITION ON GENERAL SEARCHES AND THE PROPERTY PRINCIPLES CONTAINED IN THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TEXT	4
A. The Circuit Court Employed an Atextual Analytical Approach	4
B. The Circuit Court Sanctioned Search Violates the Fourth Amendment Ban on General Searches	10
C. This Court Needs to Provide Guidance to Lower Courts on the Property Basis of the Fourth Amendment	16
D. Under the Circuit Court’s Approach, No One Would Be Safe from Unreasonable Searches and Seizures	20
II. THE <i>EN BANC</i> COURT WAS WITHOUT AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE THAT THE GOVERNMENT HAD REASONABLE SUSPICION	22

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment IV	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendment V	12
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</u> , 413 U.S.	
266 (1973)	6
<u>Boyd v. United States</u> , 116 U.S. 616	
(1886)	11, <i>passim</i>
<u>D.C. v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	7
<u>Entick v. Carrington</u> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807	
(C. P. 1765)	10, <i>passim</i>
<u>Florida v. Jardines</u> , 569 U.S. ___, 133	
S.Ct. 1409 (2013)	19, 20
<u>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</u> , 282	
U.S. 344 (1931)	15
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	19
<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 227 U.S. 438 (1928) .	19
<u>Stanford v. Texas</u> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	15, 16
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th	
Cir. 2001)	24
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U.S. ___, 132	
S.Ct. 945 (2012)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Lefkowitz</u> , 285 U.S. 452 (1932) .	15
<u>United States v. Ramsey</u> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977) ...	5
<u>United States v. Ullah</u> , 976 F.2d 509 (9 th Cir.	
1992)	24, 25
<u>Weeks v. United States</u> , 232 U.S. 383	
(1914)	13, 14, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

“6-Year-Old Ohio Girl Placed on 'No-Fly' List,” Fox News, June 26, 2010	20
Associated Press, “Viruses Frame PC Owners for Child Porn” (Nov. 9, 2009)	21
D. Elm, “Internet Child Pornography,” For the Defense, Vol. 16, Issue 8 (Aug. 2006)	21
F.R.App.P., Rule 28(a)(9)	3, 23
R. Galloway, Jr., “The Intruding Eye: A Status Report on the Constitutional Ban Against Paper Searches,” 25 HOW. L.J. 367 (1982)	11, 15, 16
R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., <u>Sources of our Liberties</u> (ABA Found., rev’d ed. 1978)	10
“Potential Indicators of Terrorist Activities Related to Military Surplus Stores,” Bureau of Justice Assistance, Federal Bureau of Investigation	21
Samuel D. Warren and Louis Brandeis, <u>The Right To Privacy</u> , IV HARVARD LAW REVIEW, No. 5 (1890)	9
R. Swarns, “Senator? Terrorist? A Watch List Stops Kennedy at Airport,” The New York Times, August 20, 2004	20
C. Whitebread, <u>Criminal Procedure</u> (Foundation Press: 1980)	6
Trooper J. Wright, Virginia State Police, “Crisis Controlled: Assessing Potential Threats of Violence,” <u>Terrorism Awareness and Prevention</u>	21
